until the second half of 2016 to incorporate additional content and
improved advertising features.

Penton’s print segment decline in the first half of 2016 over the
prior year was in line with management expectations. Penton
continues to rationalise its print portfolio as it focuses on new
digital offerings, particularly the aforementioned digital content
platform.

9

B.5 Group description The Company was incorporated on 24 January 2014 and is the
ultimate parent company of the Informa Group comprising the
Company and its subsidiaries. Following Closing, the Company
will be the ultimate parent company of the Enlarged Group.

B.6 Major shareholders As at the Last Practicable Date, the Company had been notified
that the following persons (other than the Informa Directors) hold
directly or indirectly 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s voting
rights of the Company which are notifiable under the Disclosure
Guidance and Transparency Rules or will do so immediately
following the Rights Issue:

% of % of
existing existing

Number issued share Number issued
of Informa capital as of Informa share
Shares as at the Last Shares capital
at the Last Practicable following following
Practicable Date the Rights the Rights

Name Date Issue Issue

Lazard Asset Management 44,709,789 6.89% 55,887,236 6.89%
FMR LLC 32,874,204 5.06% 41,092,755 5.07%
Henderson Group plc 32,535,356 5.01% 40,669,195 5.01%
Bestinver 32,409,890 4.99% 40,512,362 4.99%
Kames Capital 25,963,042 4.00% 32,453,802 4.00%
Royal London Asset

Management Ltd 19,460,533 2.99% 24,325,666 3.00%
Norges UK Group of

Companies 16,288,129 2.51% 20,360,161 2.51%

Note:Assumes no sale or purchase of any Informa Shares held by
such shareholders and that the shareholders take up their rights in
Rights Issue Shares pursuant to the Rights Issue in full.

Save as set out above, the Company is not aware of any person
who holds, or who will immediately following the Rights Issue
Admission and the Consideration Shares Admission, hold, as
shareholder (within the meaning of the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules published by the FCA), directly or indirectly,
3 per cent. or more of the voting rights of the Company.

None of the Informa Shareholders referred to above has different

[…]

pro forma statement of net assets have been prepared in a manner
consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Informa
Group in preparing the audited financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2015. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
give effect to the events that are directly attributable to the
Acquisition, including financing the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma income statement and the unaudited pro
forma statement of net assets have been prepared for illustrative
purposes only. By its nature it addresses a hypothetical situation
and, therefore, does not in any way reflect the Enlarged Group’s
actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute
financial statements within the meaning of Section 434 of the
Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this
document and not rely solely on the summarised information
contained in Part XI.

Key pro forma
financial information

14

Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement
Adjustments

Draw
Down of
Acquisi- Acquisi-

Informa Penton tion tion
as at as at Rights Debt Adjust- Pro

30 June 31 December Issue(3) Facility(4) ments(4) Forma
2016(1) 2015(2)

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,837.2 299.1 – – 808.3 2,944.6
Other intangible

assets 1,041.9 109.9 – – – 1,151.8
Property and

equipment 16.6 5.9 – – – 22.5
Investments in

joint ventures
and associates 0.8 – – – – 0.8

Investments 1.5 0.5 – – – 2.0
Deferred tax assets – 45.6 – – – 45.6
Other receivables 15.4 0.5 – – – 15.9

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
2,913.4 461.5 – – 808.3 4,183.2––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Current assets
Inventory 52.3 0.1 – – – 52.4
Trade and other

receivables 286.0 48.6 – – – 334.6
Current tax asset 3.6 – – – – 3.6
Cash at bank and

in hand 51.4 9.5 700.8 389.0 (1,114.0) 36.7
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

393.3 58.2 700.8 389.0 (1,114.0) 427.3
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total assets 3,306.7 519.7 700.8 389.0 (305.7) 4,610.5––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Current liabilities
Short-term

borrowings (2.0) – – – – (2.0)
Current tax

liabilities (26.4) (0.8) – – – (27.2)
Provisions (31.9) (0.4) – – – (32.3)
Trade and other

payables (205.8) (16.6) – – – (222.4)
Deferred income (384.3) (68.7) – – – (453.0)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(650.4) (86.5) – – – (736.9)––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Non-current
liabilities

Long-term
borrowings (1,104.7) (485.8) – (415.4) 485.8 (1,520.1)

Deferred tax
liabilities (184.4) (2.1) – – – (186.5)

Retirement benefit
obligation (15.6) (14.3) – – – (29.9)

Provisions (9.5) (0.3) – – – (9.8)
Trade and other

payables (6.6) (4.7) – – (30.3) (41.6)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(1,320.8) (507.2) – (415.4) 455.5 (1,787.9)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total liabilities (1,971.2) (593.7) – (415.4) 455.5 (2,524.8)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,335.5 (74.0) 700.8 (26.4) 149.8 2,085.7––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(1) Informa’s net asset information as at 30 June 2016 has been extracted, without material

adjustment, from Informa’s published financial information for the six months ended 30 June
2016.

(2) Penton’s net asset information as at 31 December 2015 has been extracted from the financial
information in Part X (Historical Financial Information Relating to the Penton Group), with
US dollar amounts converted to pounds sterling using the 30 June 2016 closing exchange rate
of USD to GBP ($1.35: £1) for the pro forma net asset statement.

(3) Informa has announced its intention to raise approximately £715.5 million before fees by way

[…]

settlement of cash consideration of £1,104.5 million, less repayment of cash acquired
of £9.5 million.

(d) Long-term borrowings have been adjusted by £415.4 million for the drawdown of the
Acquisition Facility net of costs, reflecting the repayment of Penton debt of
£493.2 million before debt issue costs of Penton of £7.4 million that are written off.

(5) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of Penton since 31 December 2015
and Informa since 30 June 2016.

16

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

   Informa for   Penton
   the year   for the
   ended   Year Ended   Adjustments
   31 December  31 December   Acquisition
   2015(6)   2015(7)   Financing(8)   adjustments(9)   Pro Forma
   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m

Continuing operations
Revenue   1,212.2   240.8   –   –   1,453.0
Net operating expenses   (975.7)   (230.4)   –   (18.8)   (1,224.9)
Adjusted operating profit   365.6   71.0   –   –   436.6
Amortisation of acquired

intangibles   (99.5)   (13.7)   –   –   (113.2)
Impairment of intangibles

and goodwill   (13.9)   (44.2)   –   –   (58.1)
Other adjusting items   (15.7)   (2.7)   –   (18.8)   (37.2)
Operating profit   236.5   10.4   –   (18.8)   228.1
Profit on disposal of

subsidiaries   9.1   –   –   –   9.1
Finance income   4.7   –   –   –   4.7
Finance costs   (30.6)   (31.8)   24.1   (7.6)   (45.9)
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Profit before tax   219.7   (21.4)   24.1   (26.4)   196.0
Tax charge   (47.0)   (1.0)   (9.2)   –   (57.2)
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Profit for the year   172.7   (22.4)   14.9   (26.4)   138.8   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
(6) Informa’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been extracted, without

material adjustment, from Informa’s published financial information for the year ended
31 December 2015.

(7) Penton’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been extracted from the
financial information in Part X (Historical Financial Information Relating to the Penton
Group), with US dollar amounts converted to pounds sterling using the average exchange rate
for the year 2015 ($1.53: £1).

(8) Adjustments expected to have a continuing impact:

These adjustments relate to interest rate charges on the Penton debt of £485.8 million, using